Time charters continue to be accounted as operating leases in accordance with IAS 17 and related interpretations and the implementation of
the new revenue standard therefore did not have an effect on income recognition from such contracts.

The cumulative effect of the adjustments made to our condensed consolidated statement of financial position at January 1, 2018 from the
adoption of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers was as follows:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

The impact of the adoption of IFRS 15 Revenues from Contracts with Customers on our condensed consolidated statement of financial position
as of June 30, 2018, condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income and condensed consolidated statement of cash flow for
second quarter and first half of 2018 were as follows:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
 2Q 2018

Apr. 1 – Jun. 30 2018
1H 2018

Jan. 1 – Jun. 30, 2018

$ in thousands
As

reported
Adjustments

due to IFRS 15
Balance without

adoption of IFRS 15
As

reported
Adjustments

due to IFRS 15
Balance without

adoption of IFRS 15
Shipping revenues 67,233 4,169 71,402 147,144 426 147,570
Voyage expenses (32,798) (1,495) (34,293) (66,519) (467) (66,986)
Net income/(loss) after tax (28,222) 2,674 (25,548) (37,435) (41) (37,476)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW
 2Q 2018

Apr. 1 – Jun. 30 2018
1H 2018

Jan. 1 – Jun. 30, 2018

$ in thousands

As
reported

Adjustments
due to IFRS 15

Balance without
adoption of IFRS 15

As
reported

Adjustments
due to IFRS 15

Balance without
adoption of IFRS 15

Net income / (loss) (28,222) 2,674 (25,548) (37,435) (41) (37,476)
Accounts receivable and accrued revenues 5,910 (4,169) 1,741 5,399 (426) 4,973
Capitalized voyage expenses (1,280) 1,280 – (683) 683 –
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 8,552 215 8,768 9,459 (216) 9,243
Net cash provided by operating activities 12,657 – 12,657 30,032 – 30,032

Voyage expenses are capitalized between the previous discharge port, or contract date if later, and the next load port and amortized between
load port and discharge port. The closing balance of assets recognized from the costs to obtain or fulfil a contract was $2.6 million as per June
30, 2018. During second quarter of 2018, $0.8 million was amortized and no impairment losses were recognized in the period.

13

IFRS 15 requires disclosure on the aggregate amount of the transaction price allocated to performance obligations that are unsatisfied (or
partially unsatisfied) as of the end of the reporting period and an explanation of when an entity expects to recognize these amounts as revenue.